

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC23-1671

BLACK VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING
INSTITUTE, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CORD BYRD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

Discretionary Proceeding to Review
Decision of the First District Court of Appeal

Lower Tribunal Nos. 1D23-2252, 2022-CA-666

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Linda K. Clark
Florida Bar No. 43554
Morrison & Foerster LLP
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite
1560
Miami, FL 33131
(786) 472-6464
lindaclark@mofa.com

Elizabeth B. Wydra*
Brienne J. Gorod*
David H. Gans*
Anna K. Jessurun*
Constitutional Accountability
Center
1200 18th Street NW, Suite
501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
** motion for pro hac vice
admission pending*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Non-Diminishment Provision—Modelled After Section 5 of the VRA—Does Not Require Petitioners to Establish Geographic Compactness	6
A. The non-diminishment provision codifies the VRA’s non-retrogression principle statewide.....	6
B. The First DCA’s construction of the non- diminishment provision is contrary to this Court’s precedents and the text and history of the FDA	14
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Prevent the Legislature from Complying with the Non- Diminishment Provision	21
A. The Fourteenth Amendment does not prohibit race-conscious protections for minority voters	21
B. Compliance with the non-diminishment provision presents no equal protection problem	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	22
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	13, 20, 24
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	10
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	11
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla.</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	21
<i>Fla. House of Representatives v. League of Women Voters of Fla.</i> , 118 So. 3d 198 (Fla. 2013)	17
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	8, 11
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	8, 10, 15, 17
<i>In re Senate Joint Resol. of Legis. Apportionment 100</i> , 334 So. 3d 1282 (Fla. 2022)	2, 5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>In re Senate Joint Resol. of Legis. Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	14, 15, 17, 26
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 179 So. 3d 258 (Fla. 2015)	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	21, 24, 25
<i>Presley v. Etowah Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	11, 19, 20
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	16
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008)	19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	22
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	22
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	8
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)	16

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

52 U.S.C. § 10301	2, 8, 9
52 U.S.C. § 10304	2, 9, 10, 12
Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (2011)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	12, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL MATERIALS

Fla. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
